
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford on Avon Area Board 

Place: Westwood Social Club 

Date: Wednesday 13 September 2017 

Time: 6.30pm for 7.00 pm start 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, 
Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding , direct line 01249 706612 

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                    Cllr Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon North (Chairman) 

                     Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton (Vice Chairman) 
                      Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
                       Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Arrival and refreshments: Councillors to network with 
attendees  
 

6.30pm 

2   Welcome  
 

7.00pm 

3   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5   Approval of minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 7.05pm 

  To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Area Board meetings held on 14 June and 12 July 2017. 

 

 To approve and sign as the correct record the Minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group meeting 
held on 4 September 2107. 

 

 To approve and sign as the correct record the Minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network Management 
meeting held on 22 August 2017. 

 

 To approve and sign as the correct record the Minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group held on 6 
September 2017. 

 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 17 - 26) 7.10pm 

  Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & 
Information on your local Household Recycling Centre. 
 

 Community Resilience- Emergency Planning. 
 

 Interactive Public Meetings- Challenges Ahead. 
 

 Draft Housing Site Allocations Consultation. 
 

 Assertive Outreach Work. 
 

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 27 - 30) 7.15pm 

  Wiltshire Police  
 

 



Page 4 

 

 Wiltshire & Dorset Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

 Parish Councils 
 

8   Eat Out Eat Well  7.30pm 

 Liz Hubbart - Public Protection, Wiltshire Council. 
 

 

9   Community Grant Scheme  7.45pm 

  Westwood with Iford Primary School requesting £2,500 
towards Westwood Heritage Oral History Project. 

 

 Winsley Bowls Club requesting £2,118 towards new windows 
and doors for clubhouse. 

 

 Councillor led application from Councillor Lynch for £500 
towards the running costs of the Bradford on Avon Multi 
Agency Forum. 

 

 

10   Hearing and engaging with "village voices"  8.00pm 

 Westwood, Winsley, Limpley Stoke Parish Councils. 
 

Including roundtable discussions. 
 

 

11   Updates from Working Groups  8.45pm 

  CATG Update - Councillor Sarah Gibson. 
 

 Local Youth Network Update - Councillor Trevor Carbin/ 
Emma Drage. 

 

 Health and Wellbeing Update - Councillor Johnny Kidney.  
 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  9.00pm 

  Wednesday 22 November 2017, St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford 
on Avon. 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ. 

Date:  14 June 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jim Lynch (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson 
and Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Mike Roberts, Dom Newton, Emma Franklin, 
Dave Garwood, Jennie Parker, Alex Kay & Daryl Jones  
Holt – Andrew Pearce 
South Wraxall – Nigel Gill 
 
Partners 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Darren Nixon 
Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum – Michael Darlow 
 
Total in attendance: 34 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

5   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 
 

6   Minutes for approval 

  The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 8 March 2017 were 
agreed as the correct record. 

 

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 16 May 2017 were 
agreed as the correct record. 

 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8   Welcome from the Chairman 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Bradford on Avon 
Area since the Local elections. Cllrs Jim Lynch, Sarah Gibson and Johnny 
Kidney were introduced as new Area Board members along with re-elected Cllr 
Trevor Carbin. 
 
The Chairman thanked previous incumbents Cllr Rosemary Brown and Cllr Ian 
Thorn for their hard work in representing the community on the Council. 
 
The Chairman set out his vision for how the area board members will work 
together, across party lines, sharing chairmanship of the area board and its 
committees. Also of how the town and villages would be given equal attention 
and resources in recognition of local demography. He hoped that politics would 
be set aside and that the local authorities could work together on common 
priorities, developing a programme of community engagement and involvement 
in key decisions and projects.      
 

Cllr Dave Garwood was welcomed as the new Mayor of Bradford on Avon. Cllr 
Garwood echoed the sentiments of Councillor Lynch and looked forward to a 
good working relationship between the Area Board and Town Council and a 
bright future for the town. 
 

Cllr Dom Newton – Leader of Ideal Bradford on the Town Council was 
welcomed by the Chairman. Cllr Newton gave a brief overview of how the 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

independent group on the Town Council wanted to streamline operations, 
improve visibility, and enhance community involvement in its work. This would 
involve a review of standing orders and committee structures but this would lead 
to a less bureaucratic organisation which was able to be a more effective 
community leader.   

 

9   Introduction to the Bradford on Avon Area Board 

 
Peter Dunford outlined the role of the Area Board and his role as the Community 
Engagement Manager. 

Points made included: 

 
• Maximise the involvement and engagement of communities in council 

services and decisions right across the community area. 
 

• Assist the area board to deliver its local priorities. 
 

• Encourage grant applications and the administration of these. 
 

• Support the various sub-groups of the area board including the Transport 
Group (CATG), Health and Wellbeing Group (H&WG), Local Youth 
Network (LYN). 

 
• Facilitate and coordinate community events and activities. 

 
• Connect communities and maximise opportunities. 

 
• Communicate what’s happening. 

 
 
Bradford on Avon Area Board Budget 2017/18 
 
Total funding allocated: 
 

• £64,532 - 2017/18. 
 

Splits into: 
• £29,135 for community grants (capital). 

 
• £16,100 for community transport (capital). 

 
• £11,597 for youth projects (revenue). 

 
• £7,700 for health and wellbeing and older people’s champion 

(revenue). 
 
The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his presentation. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

10   Working with Partners 

 The following written partner updates were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire Police  
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 NHS Wiltshire 
 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

11   Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 

 The following appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies were made: 

 

Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Sarah 
Gibson as Chairman (all to attend). 

 

Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network – Cllr Trevor Carbin as Chairman. 

  

Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney as 
Chairman. 

  

Bradford on Avon Older Peoples’ and Carers’ Champion – the Bradford on Avon 
Seniors Forum. 

 

Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance – Cllr Johnny Kidney. 

 

Bradford on Avon Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance – Cllr Sarah Gibson. 

 

BoA Business – Cllr Sarah Gibson. 

 

Bradford on Avon Assets Working Group – Cllr Sarah Gibson. 

 

12   Community Priorities for Grant Funding 2017/18 

 Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager outlined proposed 
community priorities for grant funding 2017/18 so that limited resources would 
be able to address strategic priorities: 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

Culture and Tourism infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

Business infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

Pedestrian Friendly infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

Air Quality and Public Health infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

Social Isolation and Mental Health infrastructure: £5, 000 plus match funding 

  

Assets Review and Options Report: £5,000 

  

Total £ 30,000 spent (plus an additional £ 25,000 levered in) 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agrees the Community 
Priorities for Grant Funding 2017/18. 

 

13   Feedback Session 

 Those present were given the opportunity to give feedback on what was 
important to Bradford on Avon and the Area Board as they both moved forward 
under new stewardship. Comments were collected from flipcharts:  
 
Ways of Working 

Consensus building and community engagement as the way forward, not “being 

done to”.  

It is good to include “non Council” reps in decision-making processes and to 

welcome fresh faces and new volunteers from the wider public. 

A catchment area approach which includes the villages who use the town as a 

service centre makes sense.  

Find sponsors to provide refreshments at meetings! Attract young people by 

providing pizza!  

Strategic Relationships 

Develop a strategic relationship between Town Council and Wiltshire Cou
[...]
ate of next meeting 

 Wednesday 12 July 2017 - Holt United Reform Church Hall. 

 

16   Close 
 

Page 7





Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: United Reformed Church Hall, 89 The Street, Holt BA14 6RS 

Date:  12 July 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jim Lynch (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson 
and Cllr Johnny Kidney 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Jennie Parker, Steve Plummer, Emma 
Franklin & Daryl Jones 
Holt Parish Council – Becky Stevens & Andrew Pearce 
 
Partners 
Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum – Michael Darlow 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Sarah Gibson – Cllr led grant application for Phase two of the River 
Crossing study. 
 
Would not debate or vote on this application. 
 

19   Welcome from the Chairman 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board members. 
 
Members of the Bradford on Avon Town Council were welcomed, as were 
Parish Council representatives. The Chairman outlined his hopes that the Area 
Board, Town and Parish Councils would continue to work together, and that the 
Area Board meetings would become a bi-monthly community assembly that all 
parties could be an active part of. 
 
Inspector Andy Fee – Wiltshire Police was welcomed to his first Bradford on 
Avon Area Board meeting, as was Guy Tadman – District Commander Dorset & 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service.  
 
The Chairman outlined the Bradford Area Board ringfenced funding – 2017/18. 
 

 Culture and Tourism infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

 Business infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

 Pedestrian Friendly infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

 Air Quality and Public Health infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding 

  

 Social Isolation and Mental Health infrastructure: £5,000 plus match 
funding 

  

 Assets Review and Options Report: £5,000 

Page 10



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

  

  Total £ 30,000 spent (plus an additional £ 25,000 levered in) 
 

20   Community Grant Scheme 

 The Area Board considered five applications for grant funding. 
 
Sue Thomson - Lamb Yard events presented 2 grant applications:  
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Music Madness – Lamb Yard Events awarded £1,000 
towards a music extravaganza on the August Bank Holiday weekend. 
Reason 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon FEASTival – Lamb Yard Events awarded £1,000 towards 
a food and drink festival and passport trail in September. 
 
Note: Cllr Kidney expressed his concerns re awarding £2,000 to the same 
applicant. 
 
 
Decision 
Holt Village Hall – Village Hall Committee awarded £1,500 towards a new 
cooker. 
 
Decision 
River Crossing Feasibility – Councillor Led application from Councillor 
Gibson for Phase 2 of study. It was agreed that this application would be 
deferred to explore whether it could be incorporated into the 
Benchmarking Survey. 
 
Decision 
Town Centre Benchmarking - Councillor Led application from Councillor 
Lynch. Application agreed on the understanding that the River Crossing 
Phase 2 study be incorporated into the Benchmarking Survey. 
 
Mike King from People and Places outlined the Benchmarking study.  
 
Decision 
Town Centre Benchmarking - Councillor Led application from Councillor 
Lynch for £ 1,100 towards a joint-funded study. Application agreed on the 
understanding that the River Crossing Phase 2 study be incorporated into 
the Benchmarking Survey. 
 
 

Page 11



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

21   Report of Working Groups and Approval of Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on 19 June 2017 were signed as the correct 
record. 
 

 The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group 
held on 28 June 2017 were signed as the correct record. 

 

 The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network 
Management meeting held on 29 June 2017 were signed as the 
correct record. 

  
LYN Grant Funding Applications 
 

Emma Drage - Local Youth Facilitator outlined four grant applications for the 
Area Board to consider: 

 

 Scouts cooking equipment awarded £723.80 

 

Ratification of youth activity procurements 

 

 The Secret Garden Café Youth Café awarded £745  
 

 Bradford on Avon Swimming Pool - awarded 
£500 (which they were already awarded last financial year) for young 
people to access the subsidised swimming for the rest of the year 

 

 Bradford on Avon Youth Football Club had asked the Town Council 
for £5,000 towards new goal posts. 

           The Area Board to consider funding the rest of the capital grant of 
£2,500 if the Town Council match fund with £2,500. It was agreed 
that this application would be deferred and considered by the Area 
Board at a future meeting. 

 

22   Partner Updates 

 The following written reports were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Wiltshire & Dorset Fire and Rescue 

 NHS Wiltshire 

Page 12



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

23   Focus on Holt 

 
Becky Stevens - Holt Parish Council gave a short presentation highlighting 
current issues and matters in Holt. 

 

Points made included: 

 

 Many pavements are in a poor state of repair. 

 

 Vehicles obstructing pavements had become an issue. 
 

 The village was looking to share a Speed I
[...]
car or who work during the day. Many people seemed 
not to know that some pharmacies would arrange for people who are 
house-bound to have their prescriptions delivered direct to their homes 

 

 A number of people called for a small branch GP's surgery in Holt, similar 
to The Bradford On Avon Health Centre's surgery in Winsley. People also 
raised the problem of getting a timely GP appointment at the Bradford On 
Avon GP practice. One lady said that it recently took her two to three 
weeks to even get a GP to phone her. 

 

 People mentioned problems over parking at the RUH and said they had 
found notices explaining the new parking system confusing.  

 

 Among issues raised that are not specific to Holt were concerns about 
potential cuts to pensions and pensioner benefits and more horror stories 
(similar to those reported to the Forum elsewhere) about the non-
emergency ambulance service.  

 
The Chairman thanked Michael Darlow for his presentation. The full report was 
included in the agenda pack. 
 

25   Area Board Ways of Working - engagement of "village voices" 

 It was agreed to defer this item to a future meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

26   Date of Next Meeting 

  Wednesday 13 September 2017 - Westwood Social Club. 
 

Page 16



Chairman’s Announcement 
 

Subject: Information regarding your local Household Recycling Centre 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 wasteandrecycling@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
Following the award of a contract, nine household recycling centres (HRCs) will be operated by FCC from 2 October 2017. We would like to 
update the area boards about the changes that residents will see at their local sites.  
 
There will be no changes or closures at the HRCs at Purton and Lower Compton near Calne as these will continue to be operated by Hills Waste 
Solutions.   

The change in contractor has allowed the council and FCC to review the current site layouts to make some changes. Where possible, we are 
making improvemen
[...]
ll’ advisor 
who can visit people, within their own homes, advising on home safety and 
wellbeing.  
 
A Safe and Well visit is FREE and normally lasts about one hour covering topics 
such as: 
 

 Using electricity safely 

 Cooking safely 

 Making an escape plan 

 What to do if there is a fire 

 Keeping children safe 

 Good practice – night time routine and other points relevant to you 

 Identifying and discussing any further support the occupier may need  

If you have thatch property, are living alone, have a young family, are over 65 or a 

smoker please get in contact with us. We want to help make you safer in your own 

home. If you or someone you know has mobility or sight and hearing impairments, 

please suggest a Safe and Well visit. 

Visit http://www.dwfire.org.uk/news/new-name-new-contact-details-same-service/ to 

book one. 

 

 

Page 28

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/news/new-name-new-contact-details-same-service/


 

 

Response 

Total Incidents attended by DWFRS for Bradford on Avon Area; 01/07/17 – 01/09/17.  

DWFRS have responded to 14 incidents on Bradford on Avon’s station ground between the 

dates above. 

Bradford on Avon Fire Station Responded to a total of 27 incidents County wide in the 

mentioned time period. Details are listed in the table below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recent Notable Incidents 

There have been no incidents that have attracted a larger than standard Service Response 

within Bradford on Avon. 

Community Engagement 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service provides a free service called a Safe and Well 

visit. We will visit a person’s home by appointment and discuss any safety issues in the 

home. We will also have a conversation about improving an individual’s health and well-

being. 

If you or someone you know need a smoke alarm, some advice or are worried about what to 

do in an emergency, contact us for a free Safe and Well visit; 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safe-and-well-visits/  


[...]
provide 
confidential advice and information to help improve understanding 
about dementia, what might happen in the future and to make 
informed decisions about care and treatment.

“None of us can be complacent about the care available for people 
living with dementia; we must continuously strive to deliver the best 
services possible.”

The full Talking to people about dementia: a focus on primary care 
report is available to download at: healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/reports-
publications

Healthwatch Wiltshire is part of Evolving Communities CIC, a community interest company limited by guarantee and registered in 
England and Wales with company number 08464602.

The registered office is at Unit 5, Hampton Park West, Melksham, SN12 6LH.

Page 34



 

             EOEW Briefing Bradford On Avon Area Board Meeting 13.9.17 

 

OVERVIEW 

The Eat Out Eat Well Award in Wiltshire is now in the third year. The award was purchased 

from Surrey Trading Standards as a package. It was selected initially because it was suitable 

to roll out to the majority of food businesses and therefore had broad appeal. It was 

relatively cost effective with set up costs of £2000. 

Surrey Trading Standards developed the award around six years ago  and it was based on 

the all Wales Healthy Options and Scotland’s Healthy Living schemes. In conception it was 

aligned to   Healthy Lives, Healthy People (2010) and Healthy Lives, Healthy People : A  call 

to action on obesity in England (October 2011) HM Government documents. Since the 

award has undergone evaluation by the Department Of  Health  South East, NHS Surrey and 

the University of Surrey. During the last year the award has been updated and realigned to 

reflect current national obesity guidelines and government procurement standards with 

Public Health England funding.  

AWARD CRITERIA 

The award has three levels bronze, silver and gold and is open to most types of catering 

establishments including cafes, takeaways, s
[...]
award criteria to take account of the specific requirements and 

guidelines that apply to catering in schools, early years settings and nurseries to  enable 

effective assessment of these premises  Eat Out Start Well was produced 

Takeaways were also a focus and viewed as a priority to improve the obesogenic 

environment and support the Wiltshire Obesity Strategy. Businesses in more deprived areas 

and in proximity to schools were targeted.  We drew on the extensive work already 

completed and evaluated by PHE and the CIEH  under the London Mayors scheme  to 

produce the Take Out Eat Well Award. This award acknowledges that whilst the majority of 

fast food takeaways can not achieve the full criteria in the general award,  they can make 

step changes that result in a considerable improvement including changing the type of oil 

used  in frying, reducing sugar and salt levels, controlling portions of sauces, increasing 

salad, offering water and sugar free drinks as an alternative to full sugar fizzy drinks. 

 

 

Year 3 

The original EOEW scheme remains on offer 

EOEW has been included within the Healthy Schools initiative 

Wiltshire has joined the National Eat Out Eat Well Award website which provides businesses 

with on line resources and greater information on the award. This will help to facilitate the 

move towards a more self sustaining model for the award in the future. 

Achieve greater recognition of the Eat Out Eat Well Award across Wiltshire.  

 

Page 36



THE AIMS OF THE AWARD  

To encourage caterers to think about healthier options. 

Acknowledge and promote caterers who make it easier for customers to eat healthier food. 

Assist caterers in meeting the demand for healthier meals via advice, guidance and low cost 

nutrition training. Provide a competitive edge.  

Help customers make more informed choices. 

Provide a competitive edge for participating businesses. 

 

 

 COOPERATIVE WORKING WITH AREA BOARDS 

To raise the profil
[...]
ildren across the town and the villages on a case by 
case basis.     
 
The MAF is under threat as there is no core funding from the schools budget. It had an 
administrator, Karen Butler, who acted as the interface between the schools and the 
community, but she has now moved on and has not been replaced in her part-time role. As 
well as co-ordinating the MAF, Karen worked with the Community Engagement Manager to 
put on an annual Youth Forum to help identify youth priorities in the community, and 
represented the schools on the Local Youth Network Management Group.     
 
The schools have agreed to finance a person to co-ordinate MAF plus to provide the space to 
hold the meetings. The charge for the meeting room will be absorbed by the hosting school 
and the schools will split the costs for the co-ordinator. The “bare minimum” estimate is 5 days 
work to run the 3 MAF meetings each year and that this would make the annual staffing costs: 
£458.65.  
 
With resources, the MAF would also be in better position to share good practice as a cluster, 
for instance in spreading the good work of Westwood-with-Iford Primary School around the 
radio project and providing counselling support for young people with identified needs. 
   
  

Where is this project taking place? 
Across the Bradford on Avon Community Area 

When will the project take place? Academic year 2017/18 

What evidence is there that this 
project/activity needs to take place/be 
funded by the area board? 

The headteachers of the school cluster have approached the Area Board for 
help, citing the critical role of the MAF and the lack of core funding from the 
schools budget for this activity. It is proposed that help is offered from the 
Health and Wellbeing budget.  

Page 95



 

 
 

 

How will the local community benefit? The community will benefit from a co-ordinated approach by the schools 
towards child welfare and the continued sharing of good practice between 
them. 

Does this project lin

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD
Place: Westwood Social Club
Date: 13 September 2017

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.qov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jim Lynch (Chairman), Clir Trevor Carbin (Vice Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson
and ClIr Johnny Kidney

Wiltshire Council Officers

Peter Dunford — Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer
Emma Drage — Local Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councillors

Bradford on Avon Town Council — Jennie Parker & Mike Roberts

Limpley Stoke Parish Council — Janice Richards

Westwood Parish Council — John Bishop, Paul Phillips, Julie Adcock & Dave
Adcock

Winsley Parish Council — John Barnes

Partners
Wiltshire Police — Inspector Andy Fee
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Guy Tadman

Total in attendance 30

Page 1 of 6


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

27 Welcome
The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Westwood Social Club and
introduced the Area Board members.
Members of the Bradford on Avon Town Council were welcomed, as were
Parish Council representatives.

27 Welcome
The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Westwood Social Club and
introduced the Area Board members.
Members of the Bradford on Avon Town Council were welcomed, as were
Parish Council representatives.
The Chairman set out his vision for how the area board members will work
together, across party lines, sharing chairmanship of the area board and its
committees. Also of how the town and villages would be given equal attention
and resources in recognition of local demography. He hoped that politics would
be set aside and that the local authorities could work together on common
priorities, developing a programme of community engagement and involvement
in key decisions and projects.

28 Apologies for Absence
There were none.

29 Declarations of Interest
There were none.

30 Approval of minutes

e The Minutes of the Area Board meetings held on 14 June and 12
July 2017 were signed as the correct records.

e The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport
Group meeting held on 4 September 2107 were signed as the correct
record.

e The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network
Management meeting held on 22 August 2017 were signed as the
correct record.

Page 2 of 6




e The Minutes of the Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group
held on 6 September 2017 were signed as the correct record.

31 Chairman's Announcements
The Following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were
noted:
e Consultation on new Waste Management Strategy & Information on your
local Household Recycling Centre.
e Community Resilience - Emergency Planning
e Interactive Public Meetings - Challenges Ahead
e Draft Housing Site Allocations Consultation
e Assertive Outreach Work
32 Partner Updates
The following Partner Update contained in the agenda pack were noted:
o Wiltshire Police
e Wiltshire & Dorset Fire and Rescue Service
e NHS Wiltshire
e HealthWatch Wiltshire
e Parish Councils
33 Eat Out Eat Well

Liz Hubbart - Public Protection, Wiltshire Council gave a presentation that
outlined the Eat Out Eat Well award scheme which encouraged healthy eating
for Wiltshire caterers and schools.

Points made included:

e Acknowledged caterers who promoted healthier options.

e Informed customer choice in making healthier choices when eating
outside the home.

Page 3 of 6




e Award was open to most types of catering establishments which were
‘broadly compliant’ in relation to food safety and food standards.

¢ Included schools.

e Encouraged caterers to think about healthier options e.g. less salt, sugar
and saturated fat.

e Rewarded caterers who make it easier for customers to eat healthily -
increased publicity.

e Assisted caterers in meeting the demand for healthier meals - advice,
guidance and low cost nutrition training.

e Helped customers make informed choice e.g. by including healthier items
on the menu which were clearly identified.

e Scheme running for 3 years in Wiltshire - 217 businesses had
successfully completed (includes 90 schools).

e 3 levels of award - Gold, Silver & Bronze - based on a points scheme
against a set criteria.

e Award symbolized by apple logo in the shape of a heart. Logo could be
used on businesses own promotion resources.

It was agreed that the Bradford on Avon Area Board would support and
encourage local businesses and schools to participate in the scheme.

The Chairman thanked Liz Hubbart for her presentation.

34

Community Grant Scheme

The Area Board considered four applications for grant funding:

Decision
Westwood with Iford Primary School awarded £1,500 towards Westwood
Heritage Oral History Project.

Decision
Winsley Bowls Club awarded £1,600 towards new windows
and doors for clubhouse.

Decision
Councillor led application from Councillor Lynch awarded £500
towards the running costs of the Bradford on Avon Multi Agency Forum.

Page 4 of 6




Youth Grant Funding
Decision
The Last Baguette theatre company £600 awarded for Theatre project.

35

Hearing and engaging with "village voices"

Clir Johnny Kidney introduced “Village Voices”, an opportunity for the Parishes
to update the Area Board on their successes and challenges.

Westwood Parish Council — John Bishop
e (Good ongoing work being carried out with the local policing teams.
e Neighbourhood Plan was ongoing.
e Concerns re the future of the village shop.
e That the Westwood Parish Rooms were now redeveloped with new

kitchen, toilets and baby changing area. Thanks to the Area Board for its
grant funding.

Limpley Stoke Parish Council — Janice Richards
e 20mph speed limit now being enforced.
e Handrail now installed on the Twizzle footpath.
e Good collaboration with the Parish Steward.

e Joint Neighbourhood Plan with Freshford was ongoing

Winsley Parish Council — John Barton

e B3108 (Winsley By-pass) — looking to get the speed limit reduced from 50
- to 40mph and 40-30mph on certain sections.

e Ongoing working with the Winsley Hill Action Group to improve road
safety.

The Chairman thanked the Parishes for their updates.

36

Updates from Working Groups

CATG Update - Councillor Sarah Gibson

Page 5 of 6




e That a “Domesday book “ documenting the condition of the Bradford on
Avon community area pavements was to be compiled. Funding could
then be looked at for this issue.

Local Youth Network Update - Councillor Trevor Carbin/Emma Drage

¢ Nothing to report at the present time.

Health and Wellbeing Update - Councillor Johnny Kidney

e That the group had now held its second meeting, a seminar on adult
social care service transformation.

e That the next meeting would focus on mental health issues.

e That a Dementia-Friendly initiative continued to be rolled out across the
community area.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates.

37

Date of Next Meeting

That the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 22 November 2017 at St
Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon.

Page 6 of 6




